GALAXY NUTRITIONAL FOODS, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

 57

   Three Months Ended
December 31, 2000

Net Loss:
 As reported   (2,486,808)
 As restated   (3,206,901)

Basic and Diluted Loss Per Share:
 As reported   $(0.27)
 As restated   (0.35)

During the fourth quarter of fiscal 2000, the Company recorded the following adjustments:

Capitalize labor, overhead and interest to construction in progress  $720,927
Record debt discount related to warrants issued in connection with subordinated note

payable  786,900

The effect of the above fourth quarter adjustments on previous quarters is as follows:
 Three Months Ended
 December 31, 1999 September 30, 1999
Net income:

As reported $   727,960 $   784,720
As restated 1,074,006 1,120,256

Basic earnings per share:

As reported $   0.08 $   0.09
As restated 0.12 0.12

Diluted earnings per share:

As reported $   0.08 $   0.08
As restated 0.11 0.12

(15) Schedule of Valuation Account

Balance at
Beginning

of Year

Charged to
Costs and
Expenses

Write-Offs,
Retirements and

Collections
Balance at

End of Year
Year Ended March 31, 2000:

Allowance for doubtful trade receivables $100,000 $  90,132 $  15,132 $175,000

Year Ended March 31, 2001:

Allowance for doubtful trade receivables $175,000 $250,212 $  50,212 $375,000

Year Ended March 31, 2002:

Allowance for doubtful trade receivables $375,000 $4,274,242 $3,971,242 $678,000

 During the fiscal year ended March 31, 2002, the Company expensed through its allowance account $3,348,406

for anticipated customer promotions, spoils, etc. and expensed $925,836 related to bad debt.

GALAXY NUTRITIONAL FOODS, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

 58

(16) Change in Accounting Policy

The Company changed its accounting policy in the third quarter of fiscal 2001 with regards to slotting fees and
certain advertising costs.  The effect of this accounting change was to adopt this policy as of the beginning of
fiscal 2001 (April 1, 2000).  Previously, slotting fees and certain advertising costs were capitalized and amortized